504904155 05/08/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4950899

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
	<u>лтл</u>					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA	Name			Execution Date	
		name	name			
WILLIAM STEINKRAUS					05/08/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Name:	GRAMERCY PRODUCTS, INC.					
Street Address:	600 MEADOWLANDS PKWY.					
Internal Address:	STE. 131					
City:	SECAUCUS					
State/Country:	NEW JE	NEW JERSEY				
Postal Code:	07094					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			_		
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:	2	29646857				
CORRESPONDENCE D		001)040 4500				
Fax Number:	•	631)249-4508 <i>the e-mail address first; if tha</i> i	t ie uni	successf	ul it will be cent	
		if that is unsuccessful, it will				
		312497500	497500			
Email:		orourke@bodnerorourke.com				
Correspondent Name:		HOMAS A. O'ROURKE				
Address Line 1:		25 BROADHOLLOW ROAD, ST	ΓE. 120)		
Address Line 2:		BODNER & O'ROURKE, LLP				
Address Line 4:	Ν	IELVILLE, NEW YORK 11747				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		2531	2531			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		THOMAS A. O'ROURKE	THOMAS A. O'ROURKE			
SIGNATURE:		/Thomas A. O'Rourke/				
DATE SIGNED:		05/08/2018				
Total Attachments: 2		1				
source=Assign2531#page	e1.tif					
Accien2521#page	0.1:1					

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR to me paid and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged.

I the undersigned hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto

Gramercy Products, Inc., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having an office at Gramercy Products, Inc., 600 Meadowlands Pkwy., Ste. 131, Secaucus, NJ 07094, its successors and assigns,

the entire right, title and interest for the United States and the territories thereof, and for all foreign countries including the rights to claim priority under the laws of all countries or under the International Convention or other present of future conventions between or among countries,

in and to my invention or inventions disclosed in my application for United States Letters Patent entitled **FOOTBALL TOY** for which a design patent application for United States Letters Patent was filed on May 8, 2018, and has Serial No. 29/646,857, and

in and to any patent which may issue on said application, and

to any other application filed in the United States or elsewhere, including any application claiming priority from this application, as well as any divisions, continuations, and patents of importation, and any patents resulting therefrom, aimed to cover any invention disclosed in said above-specified application, and any reissue, extension or renewal thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said **Gramercy Products, Inc.**, as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in

PATENT REEL: 045741 FRAME: 0682

and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Gramercy Products, Inc., its successors and assigns.

And I hereby bind myself, my heirs, legal representatives, administrator and assigns to communicate any facts and provide evidence to said **Gramercy Products**, **Inc.**, or its representatives known to me, respecting said invention or inventions and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all papers, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said **Gramercy Products**, **Inc.**, make all oaths, petitions, or execute other papers and instruments and generally do everything which in the opinion of counsel for said **Gramercy Products**, **Inc.**, its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary to obtain and enforce protection for said inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, and to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment and transfer hereby made or agreed to be made.

Dated: <u>\8/18</u>

William Steinkraus Address:

STATE OF COUNTY OF) ss.:)

On this ______ day of ______ 2018, before me personally appeared William Steinkraus to me known to be the person described above and who executed the foregoing assignment and who acknowledged to me that he executed and delivered the same as their own free act and deed.

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 045741 FRAME: 0683

RECORDED: 05/08/2018